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Honorable Wilford Cagle

Mayor, Town of Parrish

Post Office Box 89

Parrish, Alabama  35580

Water Boards – Boards of Directors – Superintendents – Conflicts of Interest - Walker County

State law does not prohibit family members from serving as directors of the Water Works Board of the Town of Parrish at the same time.  The Town Council of Parrish has the authority, by constitutional amend​ment, to remove a member of the board of directors for cause after a hearing.  The Water Works Board of the Town of Parrish may hire the former mayor to serve as the super​intendent for the Board.

Dear Mayor Cagle:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Town of Parrish.

QUESTIONS


1. Is it legal for more than one family member to sit on the Town of Parrish Water Works Board?


2. Does the Council of the Town of Parrish have the legal power to remove one or more of these family members given the circumstances?


3. Is it legal for the former mayor to serve as superintendent or advisor to the Town of Par​rish Water Works Board?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


The Water Works Board of the Town of Parrish was created pursu​ant to sections 11-50-310, et seq., of the Code of Alabama.  ALA. CODE § 11-50-310 to 11-50-324 (1992, Supp. 2000); Opinion to Honorable Glenn E. Wade, Manager, Water Works Board of the Town of Parrish, dated April 18, 1988, A.G. No. 88-00261.  The members of the board of directors of the Water Board are appointed pursuant to section 11-50-313 of the Code of Alabama, which states in pertinent part:


(a) Each corporation formed or the certifi​cate of incorporation of which is amended under this article shall have a board of directors which shall constitute the governing body of the corpo​ration. . . . 


Any officer of the municipality shall be eligible for appointment and may serve as a member of the board of directors for the term for which he or she is appointed or during his or her tenure as a municipal officer, whichever expires first, and may receive a fee for his or her serv​ices, provided it is first approved by the board of directors. . . .  The directors of the corporation shall be elected by the governing body of the municipality, and they shall be elected to hold office for staggered terms.

ALA. CODE § 11-50-313 (Supp. 2000).  This section of the Code also provides that the number of municipal officers that may serve on the Board is two for a three-member board and three for a five- or seven-member board.  Id.


Your request states that the former mayor of Parrish, Marcel Thomas, was appointed as the superintendent of the Water Board due to his position as mayor of the Town.  Mayor Thomas resigned as mayor in May of 2001, and the Water Board retained Thomas as the superintendent of the Water Board.  Before Mayor Thomas resigned as mayor, the Town Council of Parrish appointed the mayor’s son, Maurice Thomas, to serve on the Water Board.  Former Mayor Thomas abstained from this vote.  The Water Board members voted for Maurice Thomas to serve as Chair​man of the Water Board.  At the present time, former Mayor Thomas is married to Ms. Betty Lollar, who is currently serving on the Board and was appointed to the Water Board approximately 14 years ago.  Thus, to summarize, former Mayor Marcel Thomas serves as the superintendent for the Water Board; his son, Maurice Thomas, is the Chairman of the Board of Directors of the Water Board; and his wife, Betty Lollar, is a member of the Board of Directors of the Water Board.


Pursuant to section 11-43-80 of the Code of Alabama, the Water Board may employ the mayor of the town as the superintendent of the water system.  ALA. CODE § 11-43-80 (Supp. 2000).  The mayor, how​ever, does not automatically serve as the superintendent.  Thus, the board of directors of the Water Board has the authority to select the person to serve as the superintendent.  In this case, the Water Board chose to keep Marcel Thomas as the superintendent after his resignation as mayor of the Town.


There are no statutory or constitutional provisions that prohibit family members from serving on the board of directors of a water board.  Section 41-16-60 of the Code of Alabama provides that directors of a utility board may not be financially interested or have personal beneficial interest, directly or indirectly, in any contract of the Board for property or services.  ALA. CODE § 41-16-60 (2000).  This section, however, does not prohibit a family member of a director from being employed by the Board.  This Office has held that the Board is not prohibited from hiring family members of the directors of the Water Board as employees of the Board.  Opinion to Honorable Howard E. Vinson, Chairman, Water Works Board of the City of Headland, dated July 13, 1984, A.G. No. 84-00355.  This Office has also concluded that the state nepotism law does not apply to municipal officers.  Id.  As a matter of public policy, however, a director of the Water Board must refrain from voting on any question before the Board regarding the employment of a family member or the salary of a family member.  Id.  This question should also be presented to the State Ethics Commission for a determination under the State Ethics Law.  


With respect to the removal of directors, the Code provides that directors of the Water Board are appointed for a specific term.  ALA. CODE § 11-50-313 (Supp. 2000).  No provision of the Code authorizes the removal of directors; thus, a director may be replaced by the council at the expiration of his term of office.  In Walker County, however, the Town Council of Parrish has the authority, by constitutional amendment, to remove a member of the board of directors for cause after a hearing.  Amendment No. 656 provides as follows:


In Walker County, the appointing authority of any municipal or county board, commission, or authority may remove for cause any member of the board, commission, public authority, or utility appointed by the appointing authority after a hearing before the appointing authority by a two-thirds (2/3) vote.

ALA. CONST. amend. 656 (emphasis added).  It is the opinion of this Office that the fact that Board members are related to each other and to the superintendent is not, alone, cause for removal.

CONCLUSION


State law does not prohibit family members from serving as direc​tors of the Water Works Board of the Town of Parrish at the same time.  The Town Council of Parrish has the authority, by constitutional amend​ment, to remove a member of the board of directors for cause after a hearing.  The Water Works Board of the Town of Parrish may hire the former mayor to serve as the superintendent for the Board.


I hope this opinion answers your questions.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Brenda F. Smith of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division

BP/BFS

53180v1/31421

